## ORDINANCE NO. 15,474

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Section 42-258(E)(6), relating to standards for the type of permit for sound equipment, sound amplifying equipment and construction equipment.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by

Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, is hereby amended by

amending Section 42-258(E)(6) relating to standards for the type of permit for sound equipment,

sound amplifying equipment and construction equipment, as follows:

## Sec. 42-258. Sound equipment, sound amplifying equipment and construction equipment.

(E) *Application standards*. The following are general standards for the type of permit:

.....

.....

(6) Type "F" permit – Simon Estes Riverfront Amphitheater, Brenton Skating Plaza and other property owned by the city. A type "F" permit may be issued for sound equipment to be used in the Simon Estes Riverfront Amphitheater or the Brenton Skating Plaza or other property owned by the city, in conjunction with a lease agreement entered into with the Parks and Recreation Department or the city if the property is not city parkland, emitting music or human speech, registering not more than 100 dBAs, when measured at the middle cement crosswalk area of the amphitheater or 50 feet from the sound equipment at the skating plaza. This permit is effective between the hours of 9:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. Sunday through Thursday and 9:00 a.m. to 12:30 a.m. on Friday and Saturday, the Sunday of Memorial Day weekend, Labor Day weekend and the Fourth of July should it fall on a Sunday.

.....

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

publication as provided by law.

FORM APPROVED:

Thomas G. Fisher Jr., Assistant City Attorney

T. M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

## Attest:

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an ordinance (Roll Call No. 16-0871), passed by the City Council of said City at a meeting held May 23, 2016 signed by the Mayor on May 23, 2016 and published and provided by law in the Business Record on June 3, 2016. Authorized by Publication Order No. 9554.

Diane Rauh, City Clerk